A.  Report the five largest provisional commission rates included in the cedant's reinsurance treaties. The commission rate to be reported is by contract with ceded premium in excess of $50,000:

1
Name of Reinsurer

2
Commission Rate

3
Ceded Premium

1.   0.000 0

2.   0.000 0

3.   0.000 0

4.   0.000 0

5.   0.000 0

B.  Report the five largest reinsurance recoverables reported in Schedule F, Part 3, Column 15, due from any one reinsurer (based on the total recoverables, Schedule F, Part 3,Line 9999999, Column 15), the amount of ceded premium, and indicate whether the recoverables are due from an
affiliated insurer.

1
Name of Reinsurer

2
Total Recoverables

3
Ceded Premiums

4
Affiliated

6. CITIZENS INS CO OF AMERICA  1,102,456 794,073 Yes [ X ]  No [   ]

7.   0 0 Yes [   ]  No [   ]

8.   0 0 Yes [   ]  No [   ]

9.   0 0 Yes [   ]  No [   ]

10.   0 0 Yes [   ]  No [   ]

NOTE: Disclosure of the five largest provisional commission rates should exclude mandatory pools and joint underwriting associations.

 2
8

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 OF THE CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST

SCHEDULE F - PART 6
Restatement of Balance Sheet to Identify Net Credit for Reinsurance

1
As Reported

(Net of Ceded)

2
Restatement
Adjustments

3
Restated

(Gross of Ceded)

ASSETS (Page 2, Col. 3)

1. Cash and invested assets (Line 12) 98,015,260 0 98,015,260

2. Premiums and considerations (Line 15) 0 0 0

3. Reinsurance recoverable on loss and loss adjustment expense payments (Line 16.1) 0 0 0

4. Funds held by or deposited with reinsured companies (Line 16.2) 0 0 0

5. Other assets  600,393 0 600,393

6. Net amount recoverable from reinsurers 0 1,102,456,000 1,102,456,000

7. Protected cell assets (Line 27) 0 0 0

8. Totals (Line 28) 98,615,653 1,102,456,000 1,201,071,653

LIABILITIES (Page 3)

9. Losses and loss adjustment expenses (Lines 1 through 3) 0 708,475,000 708,475,000

10. Taxes, expenses, and other obligations (Lines 4 through 8) 45,041 0 45,041

11. Unearned premiums (Line 9) 0 393,981,000 393,981,000

12. Advance premiums (Line 10) 0 0 0

13. Dividends declared and unpaid (Line 11.1 and 11.2) 0 0 0

14. Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (net of ceding commissions (Line 12) 0 0 0

15. Funds held by company under reinsurance treaties (Line 13) 0 0 0

16. Amounts withheld or retained by company for account of others (Line 14) 0 0 0

17. Provision for reinsurance (Line 16) 0 0 0

18. Other liabilities 9,749 0 9,749

19. Total liabilities excluding protected cell business (Line 26) 54,790 1,102,456,000 1,102,510,790

20. Protected cell liabilities (Line 27) 0 0 0

21. Surplus as regards policyholders (Line 37) 98,560,863 XXX 98,560,863

22. Totals (Line 38) 98,615,653 1,102,456,000 1,201,071,653

NOTE:  Is the restatement of this exhibit the result of grossing up balances ceded to affiliates under 100 percent reinsurance or pooling
arrangements? Yes [  X  ]  No [   ]

If yes, give full explanation:  The Company ceded 100% of its insurance business to The Citizens Insurance Company of America, an
affiliated insurer.

 29

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 OF THE CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST

Schedule H - Part 1 - Analysis of Underwriting Operations

N O N E

Schedule H - Part 2 - Reserves and Liabilities

N O N E

Schedule H - Part 3 - Test of Prior Year's Claim Reserves and Liabilities

N O N E

Schedule H - Part 4 - Reinsurance

N O N E

Schedule H - Part 5 - Health Claims

N O N E

 30, 31, 32

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 OF THE CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST

SCHEDULE P - ANALYSIS OF LOSSES AND LOSS EXPENSES

SCHEDULE P - PART 1 - SUMMARY
($000 OMITTED)

Premiums Earned Loss and Loss Expense Payments 12
Years in
Which

1 2 3
Loss Payments

Defense and Cost
Containment Payments

Adjusting and Other
Payments

10 11
Number of

Premiums Were
Earned and

Losses Were
Incurred

Direct and
Assumed Ceded Net (1 - 2)

4

Direct and
Assumed

5

Ceded

6

Direct and
Assumed

7

Ceded

8

Direct and
Assumed

9

Ceded

Salvage and
Subrogation

Received

Total Net
Paid Cols

(4 - 5 + 6 - 7
+ 8 - 9)

Claims
Reported
Direct and
Assumed

1. Prior XXX XXX XXX 6,413 6,413 170 170 18 18 0 0 XXX

2. 2012 357,741 357,741 0 232,660 232,660 6,715 6,715 28,056 28,056 0 0 XXX

3. 2013 397,945 397,945 0 211,541 211,541 6,275 6,275 30,533 30,533 0 0 XXX

4. 2014 408,431 408,431 0 196,767 196,767 6,102 6,102 16,754 16,754 0 0 XXX

5. 2015 428,238 428,238 0 224,833 224,833 9,315 9,315 15,019 15,019 0 0 XXX

6. 2016 446,748 446,748 0 240,545 240,545 10,334 10,334 15,628 15,628 0 0 XXX

7. 2017 496,669 496,669 0 268,297 268,297 10,471 10,471 16,038 16,038 0 0 XXX

8. 2018 559,811 559,811 0 279,852 279,852 10,229 10,229 16,705 16,705 0 0 XXX

9. 2019 668,100 668,100 0 343,543 343,543 8,765 8,765 22,567 22,567 0 0 XXX

10. 2020 727,534 727,534 0 265,430 265,430 4,085 4,085 24,306 24,306 0 0 XXX

11. 2021 755,135 755,135 0 275,402 275,402 1,475 1,475 27,152 27,152 0 0 XXX

12. Totals XXX XXX XXX 2,545,282 2,545,282 73,936 73,936 212,776 212,776 0 0 XXX

Losses Unpaid Defense and Cost Containment Unpaid Adjusting and Other
23 24 25

Case Basis Bulk + IBNR Case Basis Bulk + IBNR Unpaid
13

Direct
and

Assumed

14

Ceded

15

Direct
and

Assumed

16

Ceded

17

Direct
and

Assumed

18

Ceded

19

Direct
and

Assumed

20

Ceded

21

Direct
and

Assumed

22

Ceded

Salvage
and

Subrog-
ation

Anticipated

Total Net
Losses

and
Expenses

Unpaid

Number
of Claims
Outstand-

ing
Direct and
Assumed

1. Prior 15,261 15,261 4,486 4,486 8 8 2,524 2,524 148 148 0 0 XXX

2. 2012 5,376 5,376 1,552 1,552 10 10 674 674 50 50 0 0 XXX

3. 2013 4,832 4,832 2,205 2,205 30 30 786 786 38 38 0 0 XXX

4. 2014 1,961 1,961 2,522 2,522 9 9 862 862 29 29 0 0 XXX

5. 2015 5,395 5,395 20,422 20,422 3 3 1,385 1,385 53 53 0 0 XXX

6. 2016 6,064 6,064 28,260 28,260 10 10 1,664 1,664 80 80 0 0 XXX

7. 2017 9,947 9,947 30,048 30,048 10 10 2,314 2,314 159 159 0 0 XXX

8. 2018 17,114 17,114 37,684 37,684 192 192 3,363 3,363 412 412 0 0 XXX

9. 2019 34,071 34,071 54,496 54,496 427 427 6,134 6,134 1,081 1,081 0 0 XXX

10. 2020 40,514 40,514 98,658 98,658 524 524 10,648 10,648 1,482 1,482 0 0 XXX

11. 2021 78,591 78,591 149,047 149,047 487 487 18,158 18,158 6,215 6,215 0 0 XXX

12. Totals 219,128 219,128 429,380 429,380 1,710 1,710 48,510 48,510 9,747 9,747 0 0 XXX

Total
Losses and Loss Expenses Incurred

Loss and Loss Expense Percentage
(Incurred /Premiums Earned) Nontabular Discount

34 Net Balance Sheet
Reserves After Discount

26

Direct
and

Assumed

27

Ceded

28

Net

29

Direct
and

Assumed

30

Ceded

31

Net

32

Loss

33

Loss
Expense

Inter-
Company
Pooling

Participation
Percentage

35

Losses
Unpaid

36

Loss
Expenses

Unpaid

1. Prior XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 0 0 XXX 0 0

2. 2012 275,094 275,094 0 76.9 76.9 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

3. 2013 256,239 256,239 0 64.4 64.4 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

4. 2014 225,006 225,006 0 55.1 55.1 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

5. 2015 276,425 276,425 0 64.5 64.5 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

6. 2016 302,584 302,584 0 67.7 67.7 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

7. 2017 337,285 337,285 0 67.9 67.9 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

8. 2018 365,551 365,551 0 65.3 65.3 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

9. 2019 471,083 471,083 0 70.5 70.5 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

10. 2020 445,647 445,647 0 61.3 61.3 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

11. 2021 556,527 556,527 0 73.7 73.7 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

12. Totals XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 0 0 XXX 0 0

Note: Parts 2 and 4 are gross of all discounting, including tabular discounting. Part 1 is gross of only nontabular discounting, which is reported in Columns 32 and 33 of Part 1.  The
tabular discount, if any, is reported in the Notes to Financial Statements which will reconcile Part 1 with Parts 2 and 4.

 33

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 OF THE CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST

Schedule P - Part 2 - Summary

N O N E

Schedule P - Part 3 - Summary

N O N E

Schedule P - Part 4 - Summary

N O N E

 34

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 OF THE CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST

SCHEDULE P - PART 1A - HOMEOWNERS/FARMOWNERS
($000 OMITTED)

Premiums Earned Loss and Loss Expense Payments 12
Years in
Which

1 2 3
Loss Payments

Defense and Cost
Containment Payments

Adjusting and Other
Payments

10 11
Number of

Premiums Were
Earned and

Losses Were
Incurred

Direct and
Assumed Ceded Net (1 - 2)

4

Direct and
Assumed

5

Ceded

6

Direct and
Assumed

7

Ceded

8

Direct and
Assumed

9

Ceded

Salvage and
Subrogation

Received

Total Net
Paid Cols

(4 - 5 + 6 - 7
+ 8 - 9)

Claims
Reported
Direct and
Assumed

1. Prior XXX XXX XXX 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 XXX

2. 2012 12,824 12,824 0 14,731 14,731 122 122 996 996 0 0 2,393

3. 2013 13,649 13,649 0 9,657 9,657 85 85 747 747 0 0 1,667

4. 2014 13,381 13,381 0 7,337 7,337 72 72 853 853 0 0 1,343

5. 2015 13,046 13,046 0 8,936 8,936 125 125 756 756 0 0 1,072

6. 2016 12,192 12,192 0 6,418 6,418 213 213 872 872 0 0 1,168

7. 2017 12,692 12,692 0 7,027 7,027 109 109 848 848 0 0 1,147

8. 2018 22,138 22,138 0 11,602 11,602 168 168 1,201 1,201 0 0 1,689

9. 2019 61,371 61,371 0 42,686 42,686 504 504 4,202 4,202 0 0 6,005

10. 2020 99,355 99,355 0 78,426 78,426 906 906 6,884 6,884 0 0 8,725

11. 2021 135,242 135,242 0 90,692 90,692 798 798 10,733 10,733 0 0 13,032

12. Totals XXX XXX XXX 277,512 277,512 3,102 3,102 28,093 28,093 0 0 XXX

Losses Unpaid Defense and Cost Containment Unpaid Adjusting and
23 24 25

Case Basis Bulk + IBNR Case Basis Bulk + IBNR Other Unpaid
13

Direct
and

Assumed

14

Ceded

15

Direct
and

Assumed

16

Ceded

17

Direct
and

Assumed

18

Ceded

19

Direct
and

Assumed

20

Ceded

21

Direct
and

Assumed

22

Ceded

Salvage
and

Subrog-
ation

Anticipated

Total Net
Losses

and
Expenses

Unpaid

Number
of Claims
Outstand-

ing
Direct and
Assumed

1. Prior 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2. 2012 0 0 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3. 2013 0 0 3 3 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0

4. 2014 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0

5. 2015 0 0 11 11 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0

6. 2016 0 0 69 69 0 0 3 3 1 1 0 0 1

7. 2017 0 0 83 83 0 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0

8. 2018 99 99 329 329 38 38 88 88 5 5 0 0 5

9. 2019 411 411 592 592 0 0 200 200 13 13 0 0 13

10. 2020 5,748 5,748 828 828 36 36 369 369 87 87 0 0 85

11. 2021 17,843 17,843 16,751 16,751 200 200 676 676 743 743 0 0 728

12. Totals 24,101 24,101 18,674 18,674 274 274 1,351 1,351 849 849 0 0 832

Total
Losses and Loss Expenses Incurred

Loss and Loss Expense Percentage
(Incurred /Premiums Earned) Nontabular Discount

34 Net Balance Sheet
Reserves After Discount

26

Direct
and

Assumed

27

Ceded

28

Net

29

Direct
and

Assumed

30

Ceded

31

Net

32

Loss

33

Loss
Expense

Inter-
Company
Pooling

Participation
Percentage

35

Losses
Unpaid

36

Loss
Expenses

Unpaid

1. Prior XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 0 0 XXX 0 0

2. 2012 15,856 15,856 0 123.6 123.6 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

3. 2013 10,496 10,496 0 76.9 76.9 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

4. 2014 8,266 8,266 0 61.8 61.8 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

5. 2015 9,834 9,834 0 75.4 75.4 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

6. 2016 7,576 7,576 0 62.1 62.1 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

7. 2017 8,071 8,071 0 63.6 63.6 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

8. 2018 13,530 13,530 0 61.1 61.1 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

9. 2019 48,608 48,608 0 79.2 79.2 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

10. 2020 93,285 93,285 0 93.9 93.9 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

11. 2021 138,436 138,436 0 102.4 102.4 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

12. Totals XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 0 0 XXX 0 0

 35

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 OF THE CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST

SCHEDULE P - PART 1B - PRIVATE PASSENGER AUTO LIABILITY/MEDICAL
($000 OMITTED)

Premiums Earned Loss and Loss Expense Payments 12
Years in
Which

1 2 3
Loss Payments

Defense and Cost
Containment Payments

Adjusting and Other
Payments

10 11
Number of

Premiums Were
Earned and

Losses Were
Incurred

Direct and
Assumed Ceded Net (1 - 2)

4

Direct and
Assumed

5

Ceded

6

Direct and
Assumed

7

Ceded

8

Direct and
Assumed

9

Ceded

Salvage and
Subrogation

Received

Total Net
Paid Cols

(4 - 5 + 6 - 7
+ 8 - 9)

Claims
Reported
Direct and
Assumed

1. Prior XXX XXX XXX 6,410 6,410 168 168 16 16 0 0 XXX

2. 2012 203,733 203,733 0 122,682 122,682 6,509 6,509 8,162 8,162 0 0 13,052

3. 2013 232,759 232,759 0 108,307 108,307 6,100 6,100 10,035 10,035 0 0 13,499

4. 2014 236,524 236,524 0 88,557 88,557 5,968 5,968 7,092 7,092 0 0 13,092

5. 2015 244,121 244,121 0 118,408 118,408 9,117 9,117 7,721 7,721 0 0 13,009

6. 2016 244,764 244,764 0 125,295 125,295 10,079 10,079 7,718 7,718 0 0 13,132

7. 2017 269,078 269,078 0 138,094 138,094 10,309 10,309 9,604 9,604 0 0 12,341

8. 2018 300,458 300,458 0 130,325 130,325 10,013 10,013 9,914 9,914 0 0 12,311

9. 2019 341,626 341,626 0 137,821 137,821 8,121 8,121 10,906 10,906 0 0 12,489

10. 2020 353,113 353,113 0 59,606 59,606 3,130 3,130 8,841 8,841 0 0 7,601

11. 2021 322,772 322,772 0 32,014 32,014 632 632 7,572 7,572 0 0 7,471

12. Totals XXX XXX XXX 1,067,520 1,067,520 70,146 70,146 87,582 87,582 0 0 XXX

Losses Unpaid Defense and Cost Containment Unpaid Adjusting and
23 24 25

Case Basis Bulk + IBNR Case Basis Bulk + IBNR Other Unpaid
13

Direct
and

Assumed

14

Ceded

15

Direct
and

Assumed

16

Ceded

17

Direct
and

Assumed

18

Ceded

19

Direct
and

Assumed

20

Ceded

21

Direct
and

Assumed

22

Ceded

Salvage
and

Subrog-
ation

Anticipated

Total Net
Losses

and
Expenses

Unpaid

Number
of Claims
Outstand-

ing
Direct and
Assumed

1. Prior 15,181 15,181 4,283 4,283 8 8 2,494 2,494 145 145 0 0 99

2. 2012 5,373 5,373 1,529 1,529 10 10 670 670 50 50 0 0 34

3. 2013 4,828 4,828 2,173 2,173 30 30 778 778 38 38 0 0 26

4. 2014 1,957 1,957 2,500 2,500 9 9 854 854 29 29 0 0 20

5. 2015 5,388 5,388 20,386 20,386 3 3 1,374 1,374 53 53 0 0 36

6. 2016 6,040 6,040 28,116 28,116 10 10 1,654 1,654 79 79 0 0 54

7. 2017 9,942 9,942 29,682 29,682 10 10 2,302 2,302 159 159 0 0 109

8. 2018 16,926 16,926 37,151 37,151 138 138 3,252 3,252 405 405 0 0 277

9. 2019 33,395 33,395 52,983 52,983 416 416 5,866 5,866 1,059 1,059 0 0 725

10. 2020 34,569 34,569 93,971 93,971 485 485 10,149 10,149 1,372 1,372 0 0 939

11. 2021 49,726 49,726 118,709 118,709 285 285 17,274 17,274 3,859 3,859 0 0 2,641

12. Totals 183,326 183,326 391,485 391,485 1,405 1,405 46,667 46,667 7,248 7,248 0 0 4,960

Total
Losses and Loss Expenses Incurred

Loss and Loss Expense Percentage
(Incurred /Premiums Earned) Nontabular Discount

34 Net Balance Sheet
Reserves After Discount

26

Direct
and

Assumed

27

Ceded

28

Net

29

Direct
and

Assumed

30

Ceded

31

Net

32

Loss

33

Loss
Expense

Inter-
Company
Pooling

Participation
Percentage

35

Losses
Unpaid

36

Loss
Expenses

Unpaid

1. Prior XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 0 0 XXX 0 0

2. 2012 144,985 144,985 0 71.2 71.2 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

3. 2013 132,290 132,290 0 56.8 56.8 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

4. 2014 106,966 106,966 0 45.2 45.2 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

5. 2015 162,450 162,450 0 66.5 66.5 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

6. 2016 178,989 178,989 0 73.1 73.1 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

7. 2017 200,102 200,102 0 74.4 74.4 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

8. 2018 208,125 208,125 0 69.3 69.3 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

9. 2019 250,569 250,569 0 73.3 73.3 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

10. 2020 212,123 212,123 0 60.1 60.1 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

11. 2021 230,073 230,073 0 71.3 71.3 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0

12. Totals XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX 0 0 XXX 0 0

 36

ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2021 OF THE CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE MIDWEST

SCHEDULE P - PART 1C - COMMERCIAL AUTO/TRUCK LIABILITY/MEDICAL
($000 OMITTED)

Premiums Earned Loss and Loss Expense Payments 12
Years in
Which

1 2 3
Loss Payments

Defense and Cost
Containment Payments

Adjusting and Other
Payments

10 11
Number of

Premiums Were
Earned and

Losses Were
Incurred

Direct and
Assumed Ceded Net (1 - 2)

4

Direct and
Assumed

5

Ceded

6

Direct and
Assumed

7

Ceded

8

Direct and
Assumed

9

Ceded

Salvage and